whilst the offsetting effect of revaluation on insurance liabilities is not recognised. Under IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 the revaluation on both assets and

9 and IFRS 17 at the 1 January 2022 transition date was significantly lower

as a result of the measurement of insurance liabilities at current assumptions. However, with the increase of market interest rates during 2022,
nder current IFRS decreased from EUR 25,502 million at 31 December 2021 to EUR 10,345 million at 31

The table below provides a reconciliation between the carrying amounts at 31 December 2021 in the current balance sheet to the amounts in
the preliminary balance sheet at 1 January 2022 after implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17.

Notes to the Consolidated annual accounts continued

Nationale-Nederlanden Levensverzekering Maatschappij N.V.
2022 Annual Report

21

1 2 3
Annual accounts

4

Reconciliation of balance sheet

Balance sheet item
Reported

amount
1. Remeasur-

ement

2.
Reclassifi-

cation

3.
Reclassifi-

cation

4.
Remeasur-

ement Adjusted amount  Preliminary balance sheet item

- current balance sheet IAS 39 and IFRS 4   - with IFRS 9 and IFRS 17

Cash and cash equivalents 234   234 Cash and cash equivalents

Available-for-sale investments 68,865 40,682 -5,211 2,732  107,068

Investments at fair value through

OCI

Loans 42,283 -40,682 -59 106  1,648 Investments at cost

Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit or loss 430  33,818 65  34,312

Investments at fair value through

profit or loss

Real estate investments 2,719   2,719 Investments in real estate

Associates and joint ventures 6,789   4 6,793

Investments in associates and joint

ventures

Investments for risk of policyholders 28,548  -28,548   0

Investments for risk of

policyholders

Insurance contracts 0   0 Insurance contracts

Reinsurance contracts 1,200   -1,207 -7 Reinsurance contracts

Non-trading derivatives 6,137   2  6,139 Derivatives

Property and equipment 72   72 Property and equipment

Intangible assets 50   -50  0 Intangible assets

Deferred acquisition costs 235   -235  0

Deferred tax assets 33   -27 6 Deferred tax assets

Other assets 3,382   -219 3,164 Other assets

Total assets 160,978 0 0 2,620 -1,449 162,149 Total assets

Insurance contracts 119,444   17,596 137,039 Insurance contracts

Reinsurance contracts 0   179 179 Reinsurance contracts

Investment contracts 0   904 904 Investment contracts

Subordinated debt 1,120   1,120 Subordinated debt

Other borrowed funds 531   531 Other borrowed funds

Non-trading derivatives 1,681   2  1,683 Derivatives

Deferred tax liabilities 3,970  1  -4,006 -35 Deferred tax liabilities

Other liabilities 5,884   -1,924 3,960 Other liabilities

Total liabilities 132,630 0 1 2 12,749 145,381 Total liabilities

Total equity 28,348 0 -1 2,618 -14,198 16,768 Total equity

The references in the columns above are explained as follows:
1. Loans held by insurance entities within NN Group are remeasured from amortised cost to fair value and mostly presented and measured as

Investments at fair value through OCI; these are subject to an expected credit loss provision.
2. Available-for-sale investments that do not qualify for measurement at fair value through OCI are presented as Investments at fair value
through profit or loss. Investments for risk of policyholders are presented as Investments at fair value through profit or loss

3. DAC (deferred acquisition costs), VOBA (value of business acquired), policy loans and insurance receivables and payables are derecognised